"\ YONKERS

Meeting Date:
Category:
Type:
Subject:

District Goals:
Enclosure:

File Attachment:

Rationale:

Funding:
Sponsored By:

Resolution

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGENDA ITEM
3/17/2021 - 5:00 PM

SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Action

20.8 AWARD of CAPITAL Electrical Contract Bid No. 6556, Contract 3
of 3, GENERAL CONSTRUCTION BUILDING work, CIP10881, "HVAC
UPGRADES at Saunders HS, to Naber Electric, Corp. for the amount
of $145,678.00 for a term of 365 calendar days.

BOCS NABER 02-27-2021.xlIsx
) Contract 3 Bid 6556 Electrical.pdf
) 10881 Electrical_RecLtr.pdf

This resolution is to grant the administration the authority to enter
into contract as described above. In compliance with General
Municipal Law 103, this contract was let for public and bids were
opened in public and read aloud on February 23, 2021. Bids were
examined and all due diligence observed in determining the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder.

A total of 3 bids were received, with the highest bidder having a bid
of $204,000.00.

The work was designed by LiRo Engineering, and was estimated to
be approximately $190.000.00.

After interviewing the apparent low bidder, confirming that they
understood the scope of work, bids were found to be correct and the
firm has performed satisfactorily on previous YPS projects LiRo
Engineering and this department are recommending the award of the
subject contract to Naber Electric, Corp.

This CONTRACT 3 of 3, Electrical work for the HVYAC UPGRADES at
Saunders HS.

Overall, Bid No. 6556 scope of work HVAC UPGRADES at Saunders
includes but it not limited to the upgrade and re-routing of select
HVAC duct work. This is the final part of the decade long effort to
rebuild the HVAC system in Saunders High. The project cost is
anticipated to be roughly $1.8 million.

B5764CP110881.8B21C01.B2205A1620, $145,678.00, LCBF

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: bids were issued for public advertisement and opened on
February 23, 2021 in compliance with General Municipal Law 103 for
Bid No. 6569 ELECTRICAL Work, Contract 3 of 3 for the HVAC
UPGRADES at Saunders HS. Project No. 10881, and

WHEREAS: such bids were duly examined and as a result of this
examination of the bids submitted, the administration has
determined that Naber Electric, Corp.., is the lowest responsive and



Approvals:

Vote Results:

responsible bidder with a bid of $145,678.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6556 ELECTRICAL,
Contract 3 of 3, for Project No. 10881, "HVAC UPGRADES at
Saunders HS, to Naber Electric, Corp., 1025 Saw Mill River Road
Yonkers, New York 10710, for the amount of $145,678.00 for a term
of 365 calendar days.

Recommended By:

Signed By: /é//Z’

John Carr - Executive Director

-

- /ﬁ "_
Signed By: / AL

i

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

ARG R Geie

Signed By:
Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner
0 ,,) ¥ ,
Signed By: )M - e 4,«@,,4 A

John Liszewski - Commlssmner

Signed By: ﬂam/%hh

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation poration Counsel

sneary: Llr I, }A/!?f}/t

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

Original Motion

Member Sheila Greenwald Moved, Member Lakisha Collins-
Bellamy seconded to approve the Original motion 'Ladies and
Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: bids were issued for public advertisement and opened on
February 23, 2021 in compliance with General Municipal Law 103 for
Bid No. 6569 ELECTRICAL Work, Contract 3 of 3 for the HVAC
UPGRADES at Saunders HS. Project No. 10881, and

WHEREAS: such bids were duly examined and as a result of this
examination of the bids submitted, the administration has
determined that Naber Electric, Corp.., is the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder with a bid of $145,678.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6556 ELECTRICAL,
Contract 3 of 3, for Project No. 10881, "HVAC UPGRADES at
Saunders HS, to Naber Electric, Corp., 1025 Saw Mill River Road
Yonkers, New York 10710, for the amount of $145,678.00 for a term
of 365 calendar days.'. Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote
was: Aye: 7 Nay: 0.

The motion Carried 7 - 0

Rev. Steve Lopez Yes
Andrea Brown Yes
Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio Yes



Abdool H. Jamal
Lakisha Collins-Bellamy
Gail Burns

Sheila Greenwald

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes



